Lancashire Health Lancashire

; County ‘("3
and Wellbeing Board Council €29

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board - SEND Sub-Committee
Friday, 18 December 2020, 10.00 am,
Teams Virtual Meeting - Teams

AGENDA

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

Welcome, introductions and  Action To welcome all to the meeting, Chair 10:00
apologies introduction and receive apologies.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and = Action Members of the Sub-Committee are  Chair
Non-Pecuniary Interests asked to consider any Pecuniary

and Non-Pecuniary Interests they
may have to disclose to the meeting
in relation to matters under
consideration on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting  Action To agree the minutes of the Chair (Pages 1 - 6)
held on 24 September 2020 previous meeting.



‘4. Lancashire Special Special Actlon
Educational Needs and

Disabilities (SEND)

Partnership - Update on the
Accelerated Progress Plan

5. Urgent Business Action
6. Date of Next Meeting Action
County Hall

Preston

- sarah
Callaghan

An item of Urgent Business may Chair
only be considered under this
heading, where, by reason of
special circumstances to be
recorded in the minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that
the item should be considered at the
meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief
Executive should be given advance
warning of any Members' intention
to raise a matter under this heading.

The next scheduled meeting of the  Chair
Sub-Committee will be held at 10am
on 1 February 2021.

(Pages 7 - 10.05
18)
11.55
L Sales

Director for Corporate Services



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board - SEND Sub-Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020 at 2.30 pm in Teams
Virtual Meeting - Teams

Present:
Chair

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and
Schools

Committee Members

County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Debbie Corcoran, Central Lancashire

Zoe Richards, Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills, LCC

Apologies

Kevin Toole Fylde and Wyre

Hilary Fordham Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
1. Appointment of Chair

County Councillor Turner proposed County Councillor Williamson as Chair, which was
seconded by Debbie Corcoran.

There being no other nominations, County Councillor Williamson was appointed as Chair
of the Sub-Committee.

County Councillor Williamson proposed County Councillor Turner as Deputy Chair, which
was also seconded by Debbie Corcoran.

There being no other nominations, County Councillor Turner was appointed as Deputy
Chair of the Sub-Committee.

Resolved:
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and
Schools, and County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing,

were respectively appointed as Chair and Deputy Chair of the SEND Sub-Committee.

2. Membership and Terms of Reference of the Lancashire Health and
Wellbeing Board - SEND Sub-Committee

Following a review of the Terms of Reference by the committee, it was proposed that the

Chief Operating Officer Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
(responsible lead officer for SEND) and the Lancashire County Council Director of

Page 1



Education and Skills (responsible officer for SEND services), be removed from the Sub-
Committee membership. The reason behind this decision was that these members will be
held accountable for decisions being made by the committee, which would not be possible
if they were part of the membership. It was noted that the quorum of the committee
remained at three.

It was noted that any changes to the Terms of Reference would need to be agreed by the
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board.

Resolved:

i. The Chief Operating Officer Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
(responsible lead officer for SEND) and the Lancashire County Council Director of
Education and Skills (responsible officer for SEND services), be removed from the
Sub-Committee membership, subject to the approval of the Health and Wellbeing
Board; and

ii. The quorum of the Sub-Committee remain at three, be noted.

3. Welcome, introductions and apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Kevin Toole.

Zoe Richards replaced Hilary Fordham for this meeting.

4. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the
agenda but Debbie Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest, as she has a family
member who has recently been diagnosed with special needs.

5. Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership -
Draft Accelerated Progress Plan

Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills, Lancashire County Council, and Zoe
Richards, SEND Partnership Improvement Lead, Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning
Group, introduced the item.

Sarah Callaghan reported that the Lancashire local area Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities Services had been inspected by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission
(CQC) in November 2017 to judge how effectively the Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) reforms had been implemented, as per the Children and Families Act
2014.

The inspection identified twelve areas of significant concern and a subsequent inspection
revisit was therefore undertaken in March 2020 to see if sufficient progress had been
made in these twelve areas. The second inspection revisit confirmed that sufficient
progress had been made in seven of the twelve areas but that further work was required in
the remaining five, which are noted below.

Page 2



e Leaders had an inaccurate understanding of the local area;

e there were weak joint commissioning arrangements that were not well developed or
evaluated,;

e there was an absence of effective diagnostic pathways for autism spectrum
disorder (ASD) across the local area and no diagnostic pathway in the north of the
area,;

e transition arrangements in 0-25 healthcare services were poor; and

e the local offer was inaccessible and the quality of information published was poor.

In view of this, a draft Accelerated Improvement Plan has been put together for
Lancashire, which focusses on these five areas for improvement. The Plan will be
formally monitored, with progress reports being made to both the SEND Partnership Board
and the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, along with further reviews by the
Department for Education and NHS England. It was noted that the final working draft of
the Plan must be submitted to the Department for Education and NHS England by 30
September 2020.

Sarah Callaghan and Zoe Richards summarised the Plan, talking about each area of
concern individually and the key performance indicators that have been put in place to
counter-act those issues.

In response to a query about best practice in developing the action plan and how service
users have been engaged in this process, it was reported that service users sit on both the
SEND Partnership Board and SEND Operational Group and rigorously challenge actions
and progress and shape the development plans for the Accelerated Progress Plan.

In addition, engaging with service users had taken place by engagement co-production
and co-delivery and was working very well. With regard to overall improvement of the
service, plans were in place to determine how engagement with service users can be
further improved by using several different mechanisms; ie, undertaking surveys, having
virtual meetings and by liaising with schools to ask children for their opinions on their
experiences of services by incorporating this into lessons. In terms of best practice with
regard to Autism Spectrum Disorder, benchmarking had taken place with other areas and
meetings have taken place with the newly established National Autism Team, who are
keen to have a joint co-learning process.

With regard to improving the 0-25 transition in healthcare services, after liaising with
regional and national colleagues with similar complexities, the advice received was to
have an ICS vision that fits in with the preparing for adulthood approach and to have an
ICP delivery mechanism that is monitored and delivered at a local level. The North West
Transition Lead is also providing support in preparing the project plan.

In response to a query on the definition of the SEND offer and representation of the needs
of children and young people on the Parent/Carer Forum, it was stated that whilst the
Accelerated Progress Plan focusses on the five areas of concern, it was equally important
to continue to support the objectives of the broader SEND strategy. It was felt that
representation on the Parent/Carer Forum in terms of complexity and diversity of need is
good, with different sets of parents sitting on the SEND Partnership Board and the SEND

Page 3



Operational Group. In addition, separate groups are consulted for feedback and surveys
are sent out to parents and carers.

With regard to a question regarding the monitoring process and timescales of the local
offer, it was confirmed that a tool has been developed and should be implemented by
October 2020, which will enable parents/carers to share their views about the local offer
and allow findings to be analysed by the whole Partnership. It was reported that the post
of the Local Offer Development Officer was currently being advertised and that this post-
holder would further develop the local offer website as well as undertaking broader
communication and engagement, allowing service users to find information in a range of
ways that are both timely and easily accessible.

Several queries were raised on the key performance indicators, the responses to which
are outlined below:

Key performance indicators need to be ambitious and realistic but targets need to be
constantly reviewed to see if baselines are being met and, if targets are not sufficiently
aspirational, then more challenging work should be done.

In terms of the range and span of parent/carer feedback, projects are in place to address
this, ie POET survey, but consideration needs to be given to obtaining feedback in more
different and innovative ways. Young people sit on the SEND Partnership Board and have
a strong involvement in meetings and, going forward, it was recently agreed that all reports
presented to the SEND Partnership Board should include reference to how children and
young people's lives will be improved in such a way that shows they have been consulted.
Additionally, work will be done to obtain feedback by way of case studies, which will
identify both areas of success and those in need of improvement.

The Sub-Committee discussed the key performance indictor target where 75% of 14 year
olds requiring transition are actually identified and given a transition plan and that clarity
on identifying those individuals would be required. Following a short discussion around
managing transition arrangements and identifying individual children and young people, it
was stated that the project plan should be presented in the context of the existing position
and that the commissioning gap should be properly managed and linked to the action plan.

In terms of completing and implementing the directory of services and the sequencing of
dates, it was confirmed that the actions in the directory of services will remain under
constant review whilst the impact of the local offer will continue to be monitored and
extended, in parallel, as a more developed piece of work.

The following next steps were noted:

e The Accelerated Progress Plan be submitted to the Department for Education and
NHS England by 30 September 2020;

e The Department for Education and NHS England would continue to monitor the five
areas where insufficient progress has been made; and

¢ Formal monitoring would take place within six months and twelve months, from 1
October 2020.

Page 4



Resolved:
I. The receipt of the report from Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission following
the joint inspection revisit be noted; and
ii. the draft Accelerated Progress Plan which addresses the five areas of concern be
considered and approved.
6. Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

7. Date of Next Meeting

A timetable of meetings for the Sub-Committee would be scheduled and circulated to
members in due course.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Agenda ltem 4

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board — SEND Sub-Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 14 December 2020

Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership - Update
on the Accelerated Progress Plan
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills, Lancashire County Council, Tel: 01772 538840,
sarah.callaghan@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) was approved by the Lancashire Health and
Wellbeing Board — SEND Sub-Committee at its meeting on 24 September 2020.

This report provides members with an update on the progress of the Accelerated Progress
Plan (APP) on the five areas requiring improvement since the last meeting of the
Committee.

Recommendations
The Health and Wellbeing Board — SEND Sub Committee are being asked to:
i) Note the progress of the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) on the five areas of
concern, including the areas highlighted in ‘red' or 'amber;

i)  Provide comments and feedback on the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP), including
highlighting any particular areas of concerns that officers should investigate further.

Background

In March 2020, Lancashire was revisited by NHS England and the Department for
Education to monitor progress since the full inspection of the local area in November 2017
on the support to children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disability
(SEND).

As a result of this revisit, seven of the twelve areas that were identified for improvement
within the Written Statement of Action were stepped down from ongoing monitoring. The
five remaining areas will continue to be monitored and the Health and Wellbeing Sub-
Committee are the governance arrangement for monitoring these areas.

Key messages
In terms of the key messages of the report:
e Accelerated Progress Plans (APP) have been developed for each of the five areas of
concern;

e Reports for each of the five areas of concern are attached at Appendix 'A' for
members to review, facilitate challenges and to continue to monitor; and

Lancashire
Sk ("\
Counch &

Page 7



A Data Dashboard is also included in Appendix ‘A", which will help to visually present
the experience of children and young people with Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) in Lancashire. This is work in progress, however, it will help to
address both rigorous scrutiny as well as addressing any inaccurate views of

experience of children and young people in Special Educational Needs and Disability
in Lancashire.

List of background papers

None

Page 8



Lancashire

Partnership

Lancashire SEND APP Review
02 December 2020




Lancashire SEND Accelerated Progress Plan Highlight Report Date: 30/11/20 Action 1: Leaders’ Understanding of Local Area

* Establish a LCC and Health leads for data quality across the partnership and key to manage data flow
* Implement milestones and step-by-step targets for projects and action plans to illustrate progress

* Develop the partnership data dashboard to inform leaders about the measures of success

* Review the POET survey and implement improved feedback systems

(Priorities in APP for Delivery by 30/09/2021 (as in APP Submission): \

~

/Key Progress Since Last Update:
* Two new Partnership posts appointed to — both start 04/01/21
* Data team established across LCC and health
* Highlight reporting introduced for scrutiny and
[...]
in each ICP

Action in Next Mont Action in Next 3 Months Action in Next 6 Months

Agree with CYP Commissioners
Network the refreshed joint
commissioning arrangements

School nurse practitioner
workshops on how we can
mobilise our school nurse offer

Report initial findings from
review of policy arrangements for
the provision of continence
services to CYP Commission

Establish LCC footprint
commissioners’ network to
consider feedback/performance
/gaps

Collate structured data on
needs and service performance

Dave Carr

Karen Gosling
Kirsty Hamer

Steve Flynn

Complete review and address the
specific inequalities in special
school nursing provision

Complete review and address the
specific inequities in specialist
children’s nursing services

Agree and implement consistent

policy arrangements for the
provision of continence services,

Date: 30/11/20

/Key Progress Since Last Update:

\- Review of continence policy arrangements commenced

commissioning capacity across
the system

Action 2: Joint Commissioning

~

* Paper drafted for the Children and Young People’s Commissioning
Network on 11/11/20 set out strategic, operational and individual
commissioning arrangements

* School nurse practitioner workshops planned for November

* Special school nursing task group reconvened

* Review of specialist children’s nursing services commenced and task
and finish group meeting convened for 10/12/20

Continued oversight of how
commissioning capacity is
deployed across the system

Impact of Covid response on

g

Key Issues / Gaps: Planned activity underway. Key challenge will be to
maintain traction alongside Covid response.

r

.

Support Requirements: Continued support from data teams. Continued
support across all partners.




Lancashire SEND Accelerated Progress Plan Highlight Report

~

(Priorities in APP for Delivery by 30/09/2021:

* Develop an ASD waiting time recovery plan for those areas with long waiting lists

* Undertake a demand analysis for ASD assessment and di
[...]
y (lan Davidson, National ASD
Lead in NW), along with feasibility study of future potential models. Report
due end December 2020

\' ND Pathway Group main priority is now delivery of the ASD Project Plan /

Potential of not being able to NHS providers asked to identify
appoint a digital assessor from  staff willing to support digital
private sector assessments

Identifying alternative ways of
delivering digital assessments,
and alternative providers

Issues regarding the quality of
the outputs from private
providers

Data QulIP has been set up and
providers are being asked to
support improvement work

Data requirements not being
met by providers

Key Issues / Gaps: ND Co-ordinators not appointed — critical to success
Data provision is currently not fit for purpose, which aligns with the
national position. Needs addressing as a matter of urgency.

VAN

\_

[Support Requirements: ND Co-ordinators must be appointed
Project management support — funding includes 0.5wte B6 agreed by
CCB, and needs appointment

Providers need to support data requests
\_




Date: 30/11/20
\

Lancashire SEND Accelerated Progress Plan Highlight Report Action 4: Transitions in Healthcare

(Priorities in APP for Delivery by 30/09/2021:

* Develop and implement a joined up ICS strategy to support transition in healthcare

* Identify and put in place the data requirements to monitor transitions processes and delivery A i SO NE e i

* Agree and implement transitions pathways that support transition into adult services Forum which replaces Provider Forum. Transitions is key priority for 2021 delivery
8 P P y PP * Established a Transitions Delivery Group — first meeting 27/11/20

* Review service provision and identify commissioning gaps * Data requirements — suggestions have been collated to be agreed
! Implement mechanisms to share learning and good practice J * Strategy agreed and Plan on a Page developed to be used by ICPs for project

planning
Key Milestones This Quarter (to 31/12/20) Responsi
[...]
vices need to engage with the transitions
approach
Not currently collecting data on transitions, and need to do so
_J
\

\_

[Support Requirements: Need executive buy-in from providers on the
transitions agenda to require adult services to engage
Data QulP needs to prioritise the data requirements for transitions
Providers to attend SEND Transitions Meeting 27/11/20

\_




Lancashire SEND Accelerated Progress Plan Highlight Report

morities in APP for Delivery by 30/09/2021 (as in APP Submission):
* Appoint the partnership post of Local Offer Development Officer to further develop the local offer website, alongside
the broader communication and engagement activity

* Complete and implementthe directory of services, to improve the information about local provision in the area

* Implementa tool to enable parent carers to share their views about the local offer and analyse the findings

* Report timely feedback received through the local offer website to the SEND Partnership Board and the Joint
Commissioning Group, to improve understanding about parent carer experience of service provision

* Schedule regular reviews of the information on the local offer website, to ensure it remains up to date, relevant and
informs ongoing improvement

* Agree and implement a variety of methods of communication and engagement links with parent carers over a 12-month
rolling period to support required improvement in the local offer

* Implementthe changes to the local offer proposed by parent carers, young people and professionals, to increase the

\value of the information and ensure the platform is easy to navigate/use

Key Milestones This Quarter (to 31/12/20)

Due Date

Responsible Owner

gppoint Local Offer Development Officer Dave Carr
C_DCompIete and implement the directory of services 31/10/20 lan Forsyth
4Tmplement a web-based tool to enable parent carers to share lan Forsyth
their views about the local offer and analyse the findings
Start process of increasing awareness of 
[...]
apy services have been included. Discussions are being help with providers to refine

this

Caveats

Childrens Learning Disability Service

Childrens Occupational Therapy

Childrens Physiotherapy

Childrens Speech & Language Therapy

This dashboard is currently in development, and as such all numbers should be treated as indicative. Currently only the following providers are included within the data: Blackpool Teaching Hospital Foundations
Trust, East Lancashire Hospital Trust, Lancashire & South Cumbria Foundation Trust.
Further work is ongoing to include more provider’s data

Chorley and South Ribble CCG



Page 18



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24 September 2020
	4 Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership - Update on the Accelerated Progress Plan
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board - SEND Sub-Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 18th December, 2020 at 10.00 am held as a Virtual Teams Meeting 
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools

	

	Committee Members

	

	County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Debbie Corcoran, Greater Preston CCG

Kevin Toole, Fylde and Wyre CCG



	Apologies

	

	None

 

	


<AI1>

	1.  
	Welcome, introductions and apologies



The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the members to introduce themselves.

 

No apologies were received.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



There were no pecuniary disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda but Debbie Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest, as she has a family member who has recently been diagnosed with special needs. It was noted that this would be applicable for all future meetings. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24 September 2020



It was noted that Zoe Richards' job title should be Senior Programme Manager for SEND, Lancashire and South Cumbria.

 

Resolved:  That the sub Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership - Update on the Accelerated Progress Plan



Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills, Lancashire County Council, and Zoe Richards, Senior Programme Manager for SEND, Lancashire and South Cumbria and Hilary Fordham, Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), introduced the item.

It was noted that the first monitoring visit had taken place, as shown in the report and monthly reports would be produced for the Committee containing the progress made for each action since the last meeting of the Committee. The report for this meeting was in reference to progress made to the actions for October and November 2020

 

Each action in the report were taken in turn and members' provided comments to each action:

Action One: Leaders' Understanding of Local Area

In terms of Action One, the following key messages were noted:

· Good progress had been made with regard to the leaders' understanding of the local area and that the new SEND Partnership Manager and Local Officer Development Officer posts, jointly funded by Lancashire County Council and the NHS, would both commence their employment on 4 January.  

· A joint County Council/Health data team had been established and strong scrutiny and challenge processes are in place, including the data dashboard, which is currently being developed.  The Personal Outcomes Evaluation Tool (POET) survey had now been reviewed and the relevant action was being taken.  The survey Monkey Quiz was being developed and the agreed focus of support was in place.

· A feedback mechanism would be piloted from January and most health providers within the Lancashire and South Cumbria footprint have engaged with the Data Quality Improvement Programme.

Members' requested that a key of the colours used for Red – Amber – Green (RAG) ratings should be included in the document, along with a glossary of abbreviations and terms. The report should also be amended to identify which key milestones referred to which of the particular priorities.

Action Two: Joint Commissioning

In terms of Action Two, the following key messages were noted:

· A report had been sent to the Children and Young People's Commissioning Network, which looks at the strategic element of commissioning arrangements across Lancashire and South Cumbria, and a Lancashire Commissioning Group, which considers tactical arrangements particular to the county, have recently been convened.  School Nurse Practitioner Workshops had been held in November and December and the Special School Nursing Task Group had been reconvened. A review of Specialist Children's Nursing Services had also been completed, with parent and carers asked for feedback.  Continence policy arrangements had also been reviewed and would shortly be sent out to stakeholders.

· All key milestones for this quarter are on target and progressing well but it was noted that the implications of the response to Covid-19 had made an impact on the commissioning capacity.

Action Three: Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) Pathway

In terms of Action Three, the following key messages were noted:

· All providers and Clinical Commissioning Groups had engaged in a recovery plan approach and a request for recovery plan funding had been made to the Integrated Care System for support for a whole system improvement plan for all local authorities within Lancashire.

· Links had been made with the National Autism Team and the Autism Spectrum Disorder National Clinical Lead had undertaken a gap and demand analysis and feasibility study, the report for which is expected at the end of December 2021.  

· A Neuro-Developmental (ND) Pathway Group to deliver the Autism Spectrum Disorder Project Plan across the Integrated Care System had been established in December 2019.  This Group has agreed that the Autism Spectrum Disorder Project Plan would be the priority for the duration of the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) and an update would be provided at a future meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee. 

· It was reported that three of the key milestones had been completed, but there were concerns over not being able to appoint private sector Digital Assessors, the quality of output from private providers and data requirements not being met by private providers.

· There were still key issues and gaps that remained which included the Neuro-Developmental (ND) Pathway Co-ordinators that had not yet been appointed, although it was noted that this should be resolved by January/February 2021.  

Following the presentation, the following were clarified:

· That in relation to the response rate from parent carers regarding Autism Spectrum Disorder and Neuro-Developmental (ASD/ND) support, a 30% response rate should be achieved within the next three months, 50% within six months, with the final expectation being a 70% response rate.

· Following a suggestion to invite the National Autism Spectrum Disorder Clinical Lead to the next meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee in order that they could present their report to the committee directly, members' were informed that their report information would be fed into a report that was to be presented to the SEND Partnership Board and a suggestion was made that members' of this Committee could be invited to that particular meeting.

· Following a query regarding the red RAG rating around the quality of output from private providers and a request for assurance that there were not a backlog as a result of this, it was stated that a proposal will be developed by 4 January to include three different trajectories that would identify the impact on the delivery of the Accelerated Progress Plan.  

· It was confirmed that Zoe Richards was taking the lead on communications and engagement and, in responding to a query, she confirmed that all Clinical Commissioning Groups are involved in the SEND agenda through the Children and Young People's Commissioning Group and there is a SEND Improvement Board for Health, to which all the SEND Commissioners from all the Clinical Commissioning Groups are invited to attend.

Action Four: Transitions in Health Care

In terms of Action Four, the following key messages were noted:

· All health care providers have engaged with transition in health care and SEND Improvement Groups had been established in several providers and other providers setting up SEND Improvement Groups, early in the New Year.

· The key milestones are all on target and the main risk was the engagement of Adult Services.  Data requirements were also identified as a risk but this is being addressed and an update will be provided at the next meeting.  It was also noted that the response to the Covid-19 pandemic is a risk in terms of ensuring that everything is in place in the timescales required.

Responding to a concern over the target of achieving the 45% positive feedback from children and young people regarding their transition process, members' were informed that a benchmarking exercise on transition arrangements in health care had taken place prior to the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) being in place.

Action Five: Local Offer

In terms of Action Five, the following key messages were noted:

· The Local Offer Development Officer will take up employment on 4 January. Their role included developing the local offer website and the ways in which local offers are made available across Lancashire.  
· A soft launch of the local offer directory of service had taken place and a decision to renew the open object software licence had been taken. This would enable the directory to be in place.  A feedback form had been uploaded onto the website.

· Three of the four milestones were on target, with the directory of services being addressed in the New Year.

Following the presentation, member's requested the following:

· The minutes from the SEND Partnership Board be sent around the Committee, as the minutes published to the website were not up-to-date.

· The monitoring feedback from the Department of education / NHS England and NHS Improvement (DfE/NHS EI) be seen by the Committee. However, in response to this request, members' were informed that feedback was given both verbally and formally, with formal feedback being received in March and September.

Concerns were also raised the possibilities of equality impact assessments not being undertaken as services evolved. In response, members' were informed that should significant changes to the services take place, equality impact assessments would be carried out by the commissioners, with any major changes being taken through the formal relevant governance processes.

Resolved: That;

i. The progress of the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) to date on the five areas of concern, including those areas highlighted in 'red' or 'amber, be noted;

ii. That the highlight report be amended to include a key of the colours used for the RAG ratings, a glossary of abbreviations and terms, and a section to identify which key milestones refer to which particular priority;

iii. The report that was sent to the Children and Young People's Commissioning Network, to be circulated to Committee members for their information;

iv. The National Autism Team work streams would be circulated to members of the Committee;

v. The possibilities of members' being invited to attend the SEND Partnership Board, be investigated; and

vi. The minutes from the previous meetings of the SEND Partnership Board be sent to the Committee.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Committee had been changed and will take place on Wednesday 3 February 2021 at 2pm.
</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	         L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

